

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

David Boies (*pro hac vice*)
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsfllp.com

**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP**

Rachel Geman (*pro hac vice*)
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013-1413
(212) 355-9500
rgeman@lchb.com

**CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER &
SPRENGEL LLP**

Bryan L. Clobes (*pro hac vice*)
135 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 3210
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-4880
bclobes@caffertyclobes.com

*Counsel for Individual and Representative
Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class
(additional counsel included below)*

JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM, LLP

Joseph R. Saveri (SBN 130064)
601 California Street, Suite 1505
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 500-6800
jsaveri@saverilawfirm.com

DICELLO LEVITT LLP

Amy Keller (*pro hac vice*)
10 North Dearborn Street, Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 214-7900
akeller@dicellolevitt.com

Matthew Butterick (SBN 250953)
1920 Hillhurst Avenue, #406
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 968-2632
mb@buttericklaw.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

RICHARD KADREY, et al.,

Individual and Representative Plaintiffs,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-cv-03417-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION vii

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. THE PARTIES..... 3

A. Author Plaintiffs..... 3

B. Defendant Meta Platforms, Inc. 3

II. META HIGHLY VALUES BOOKS FOR LLM TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 4

A. Meta Quickly Identified Books as High-Quality LLM Training Data. 4

B. Technical Experts Agree that Books Constitute High-Quality Training Data. 5

III. AS META SCRAMBLED TO CATCH UP WITH ITS COMPETITORS, IT RESORTED TO COPYING PIRATED BOOKS EN MASSE WITHOUT PERMISSION. 6

A. Meta Initially Explored Using Pirated Databases But Deemed Many of Them Too Risky..... 6

B. Meta Briefly Tried To License Books But Quickly Abandoned Those Efforts..... 7

C. Meta Abandoned Its Licensing Efforts After It Discovered It Could Just Take the Copyrighted Books It Wanted from Pirated Databases Without Paying for Them. 8

D. To Expedite the Pace of Acquisition, Meta Resorted To Torrenting Massive Quantities of Copyrighted Works..... 11

IV. META’S UNLAWFUL COPYING HARMED PLAINTIFFS 15

A. Stealing Books Harms Authors..... 15

B. Meta Deprived Plaintiffs of the Opportunity To Sell and License Their Books..... 16

C. Meta Has Benefited Significantly from Acquiring and Training Llama on Pirated Books..... 17

LEGAL STANDARD 17

ARGUMENT..... 18

V. META COMMITTED DIRECT COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 18

 A. Plaintiffs Own Valid Copyrights for Each of Their Copyrighted Books. 19

 B. Meta Copied Plaintiffs’ Copyrighted Books Without Permission..... 19

VI. META’S INITIAL REPRODUCTION OF PIRATED COPIES OF PLAINTIFFS’ BOOKS IS NOT FAIR USE. 22

 A. Meta’s Unmitigated Piracy 22

 B. Meta’s P2P File Sharing 24

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&M Recs., Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Aquarian Found., Inc. v. Lowndes</i> , 127 F.4th 814 (9th Cir. 2025)	19
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Authors Guild v. Google</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>BMG Music v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 24, 27
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Fung</i> , 710 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Corbello v. Valli</i> , 974 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>DRK Photo v. McGraw-Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Elsevier Inc. v. www.Sci-Hub.org</i> , 2015 WL 6657363 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	22

Glacier Films (USA), Inc. v. Turchin,
896 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) 26, 28

Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.,
593 U.S. 1 (2021)..... 22

Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive,
115 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2024) 28

Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive,
664 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 21

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... 22, 23

Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997) 26

In re Aimster Copyright Litig.,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) 27

In re DMCA § 512(h) Subpoena to Twitter, Inc.,
608 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Cal. 2022) 3, 27

Infinity Broadcast Corp. v. Kirkwood,
150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 29

Los Angeles News Serv. v. KCAL-TV Channel 9,
108 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1997) 22

Los Angeles News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int'l Ltd.,
149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998) 29

Marcus v. Rowley,
695 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1983) 29

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,
545 U.S. 913 (2005)..... 24, 26

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com,
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) 23, 26

Range Rd. Music, Inc. v. East Coast Foods, Inc.,
668 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Rearden LLC v. The Walt Disney Co.,
2024 WL 3956318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2024) 19

Skidmore as Tr. for Randy Craig Wolfe Tr. v. Led Zeppelin,
952 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2020) 18

SOFA Entm’t, Inc. v. Dodger Prods., Inc.,
709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

Sony BMG Music Entm’t v. Tenenbaum,
672 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2009)..... passim

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 30

Stewart v. Abend,
495 U.S. 207 (1990)..... 23

Thomson Reuters Enter. Ctr. GMBH v. Ross Intelligence, Inc.,
2025 WL 458520 (D. Del. Feb. 11, 2025)..... 18, 28

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.Com, Inc.,
2000 WL 710056 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2000) 1

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.Com, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 29

Unicolors, Inc. v. Urb. Outfitters, Inc.,
853 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017) 21

United States v. Slater,
348 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003) 22, 23, 24

Warner Bros. Records v. Payne,
2006 WL 2844415 (W.D. Tex. July 17, 2006) 26

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101..... 28

17 U.S.C. § 106..... 3, 18

17 U.S.C. § 106(1) 21

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 21, 22

17 U.S.C. § 410(c) 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 17, 21

Other Authorities

Davis, Cheryl L. & Kazi, Umair, *Piracy of Books in the Digital Age*, THE ROUTLEDGE COMPANION TO COPYRIGHT AND CREATIVITY IN THE 21ST CENTURY 16

Hugo Touvron et al., *LLaMA: Open and Efficient Foundation Language Models*, META AI (Feb. 27, 2023) 7

Izal et al., *Dissecting BitTorrent: Five Months in a Torrent’s Lifetime*, INSTITUT EURECOM (2004)..... 12

Johan Pouwelse et al., *The Bittorrent P2P File-Sharing System: Measurements and Analysis*, IPTPS (2005) 11

Leo Gao et al., *The Pile: An 800GB Dataset of Diverse Text for Language Modeling*, EleutherAI (Dec. 31, 2020) 7

Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)..... 23

Sen. Hearing 108-920, Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate (2003)..... 26
